

FILED

APR 26 2011

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

Superior Court No. 09-2-03290-9
Court of Appeals No. 295486-III

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

DAN HENDERSON; NEIL MEMBREY; LARRY KUNZ and KASI
HARVEY-JARVIS,

Appellants,

v.

JOHN PEDERSON, Director of Planning, Spokane County,

Respondent.

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Rick Eichstaedt, WSBA #36487
Attorney for Appellants
Center for Justice
35 W. Main, Suite 300
Spokane, Washington 99201
Telephone: (509) 835-5211

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. ARGUMENT.....2

 A. The facts cited by Appellants are relevant to this proceeding
 and are not in dispute.....2

 B. Appellants have a recognizable interest greater than the public
 because Appellants own property in close proximity to the
 site.....5

 C. Interpreting "shall" as mandatory is not contrary to the
 apparent intent of the Critical Areas Ordinance.....6

 D. Despite Respondent's discretion in how to exercise his
 mandatory duty, Mandamus is still appropriate in directing
 Respondent to exercise that discretion.....7

 E. The notion of prosecutorial discretion does not exist in civil
 enforcement of the Critical Areas Ordinance.....9

 F. An injunction against McGlades does not constitute an other
 plain, speedy and adequate remedy in the ordinary course of
 law.....11

III. CONCLUSION.....13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>City of Seattle v. Boulanger</i> , 37 Wn. App. 357, P.2d 67 (1984).....	3
<i>Erection Co. v. Department of Labor & Indus.</i> , 121 Wn.2d 513, 852 P.2d 288 (1993).....	6
<i>Eugster v. City of Spokane</i> , 118 Wn. App. 383, 402-403, 76 P.3d 741 (2003).....	3, 5, 8
<i>In re Dyer</i> , 143 Wn.2d 384, 20 P.3d 907 (2001).....	7, 8
<i>Mower v. King County</i> , 130 Wn. App. 707, 125 P.3d 148 (2005).....	7, 8
<i>Peterson v. Dep't of Ecology</i> , 92 Wash.2d 306, 596 P.2d 285 (1979).....	10
<i>Spokane County ex rel. Sullivan v. Glover</i> , 2 Wn.2d 162, 97 P.2d 628 (1940).....	6
<i>State v. Rice</i> , 48 Wn. App. 7, 737 P.2d 726 (1987).....	3
<i>Township of Canton v. Wayne County Road Com'n</i> , 367 N.W.2d 385 (Mich. Ct. App. 1985).....	9

Other Authorities

Spokane County Code §11.20.030(C)(3).....	12
Spokane County Code §11.20.030(J)(2)(a).....	3, 6, 8, 10, 11
Spokane County Code §11.20.030(J)(3)(a).....	11

Spokane County Code §11.20.030(J)(4).....8
Spokane County Code §11.20.030(J)(10).....10
Spokane County Code §11.20.075(c)(L-3).2
